
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764838  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

 
 

Committee - COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY 

 
Date & Time - Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 5.00 pm 
 

Venue - Council Chamber, Priory Road, Spalding, 
Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 

 
 

Membership of the Committee of the Licensing Authority: 
 
Councillors: A C Beal, F Biggadike, H J W Bingham, M D Booth, A Casson, A C Cronin, 
H Drury, J L King, J D McLean, P A Redgate (Vice-Chairman), G T D Rudkin, 
G P Scalese, J Tyrrell (Chairman), A R Woolf and C N Worth 
 

Quorum: 5 

 

 If you would like to attend this meeting 
as a member of the Public, please 

contact Democratic Services on 01775 
764838 or at 

demservices@sholland.gov.uk  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode 

 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   8 September 2021 

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Declaration of interests -  
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation. 
 

 

3.  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
November 2020 (copy enclosed) 
 
 

(Pages 
3 - 6) 

4.  Gambling Act Policy (Statement of Principles) -  
Consideration of proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy 
(Statement of Principles) and approval to undertake consultation (report 
of the Head of Public Protection enclosed) 
 

(Pages 
7 - 60) 

5.  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. -  
 
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   

 

 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in 
This will be a meeting held in line with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Thursday, 5 November 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
J Tyrrell (Chairman) 

P A Redgate (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
 

A Casson 
A C Cronin 
J L King 
 

G T D Rudkin 
G P Scalese 
A R Woolf 
 

In Attendance:  Councillors, Licensing and Business Support Manager and Licensing 
Team Leader, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Booth and M Seymour. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Committee of the 
Licensing Authority that was held on 10 September 2020. 
 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes be signed as a correct record as soon as practicably possible. 
 

4. REVISED LICENSING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed draft Statement of Licensing Policy (2021 to 
2026) (Report of the Licensing and Business Support Manager). 
. 
The Licensing and Business Support Manager advised Members that the agreed 6 
week consultation period had elapsed with the draft statement being made available 
on the council website to members of the public and to stakeholders.   
 
Feedback had been received including queries regarding village fetes and 
recommendations from Lincolnshire Police for measures to be incorporated into the 
policy regarding street drinking.  These recommendations are reflected in the report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



- 2 - 
 
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 5 November 2020 

 

 

The Chairman was advised by the Licensing and Business Support Manager that the 
new recommendations would not immediately affect existing licence holders; only 
new licences and licences that come before the panel for review.  However, the new 
recommendations would set the tone for the expectations of licence holders in the 
District.  Mechanisms are also in place for the Police to make discretionary requests 
(for the items listed in Section 4.2 of the draft Statement) to be included in licence 
applications and reviews.  This was supported by the Legal Services Manager.  
 
The Licensing and Business Support Manager also asked the Members to consider 
the following points: 
 

1. Should changes to the policy made as a result of feedback from the 
consultation period be put out for consultation with the trade? 

2. Would the measures apply to the whole of the District? 
 

 
Members asked whether there was sufficient time for the draft Statement to go to 
further consultation.  The Licensing and Business Support Manager advised that the 
Statement would need to be adopted by January 2021 with the option to adopt it 
immediately followed by further consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the Committee consider the consultation feedback provided in section 1.8 
of this report. 

2. That the Committee agree a final version of the policy to go to Full Council for 
approval. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. The policy is required to be reviewed at least every 5 years and needs to be 
adopted by January 2021. 

2. A full consultation has been carried out and consideration should be given to 
the responses received. 

3. The recommendation is that an agreed final version of the policy goes to Full 
Council for approval. 

 
 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the recommendations from the Police be incorporated under section 4.2 
of the draft Statement. 

2. That the Policy be reviewed again in light of the Police feedback, be brought 
back to the Committee of the Licensing Authority and legal advice is sought 
regarding the length of consultation required in order to implement changes. 

3. That the revised Statement be put forward to Full Council. 
 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 5 November 2020 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS: 
1. Agree a final version of the policy. 
2. Do nothing. 

 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT.  
 
There were none. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Donna Hall – Head of Public Protection  

 

To: Committee of the Licensing Authority, 16th September 2021 

 

(Author: Richard Boole – Public Protection Manager) 

 

Subject Gambling Act Policy (Statement of Principles)) 

 

Purpose: Consideration of proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy (Statement of 

Principles) and approval to undertake consultation. 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the Committee consider the proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy (Statement 

of principles) as shown at Appendix A of this report; and 
2) That approval be given to undertake a consultation exercise as required under the Gambling 

Act 2005. 
 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council (the Licensing Authority) to 

prepare and publish a Statement of the Principles (Gambling Policy) that it proposes to 

apply in exercising its licensing functions. The statement lasts for a maximum of three 

years, but can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. This Authority’s 

current statement took effect in January 2019 so the required review process must be 

completed by the end of 2021 to enable publication in January 2022. This report 

summarises the proposed amendments to the Policy. 

 

1.2  The Gambling Act 2005 places the responsibility for the licensing of gambling premises and 

the issuing of gambling permits with Local Authorities, with the associated responsibility for 

ensuring that the conditions on these licences are upheld. Amongst other matters the 2005 

Act deals with the licensing of:  

• Casinos 

• Betting shops 

• Bingo halls 

• Amusement arcades 

• Gaming machines 

• Society lotteries 
 

1.3  The Act requires Licensing Authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a Statement of 

Licensing Principles (Gambling Policy) that they propose to apply in exercising their 

functions under the Act during the 3-year period to which the policy applies. 

1.4  Core to the Gambling Act are the licensing objectives. These are: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.  

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open manner 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

 

1.5  Section 349 (3) of the 2005 Act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following on 

its licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision:  

 

• The Chief Officer of Police 

• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s area; and 

• One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s functions 
under the Act 

 

The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy statement is 

deliberately wide. This enables Licensing Authorities to undertake a comprehensive 

consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in 

the Licensing Policy statement. 

1.6  Section 154 of the 2005 Act indicates that adoption of the Statement of Principles 

(Gambling Policy) cannot be delegated to the Committee of the Licensing Authority, 

therefore full Council must adopt the final document. This is different to the granting of 

gambling premises licences which the Act automatically delegates to the Committee of the 

Licensing Authority. It is proposed that the Council meeting on 24th November will consider 

the final version of the proposed revised policy. The timetable for the process is below:  

 

16th September 2021: Draft policy considered by the Committee of the Licensing Authority 

20th September 2021: Draft Policy issued for consultation 

5th November 2021: Closing date for consultation responses 

11th November: Consultation results considered by the Committee of the Licensing 

Authority, revisions agreed and policy recommended to Council for adoption.   

24th November 2021: Revised policy to be adopted by the Council 

31st January 2022: Revised policy to come into force 

 

1.7 A summary of the proposed changes to the Policy (Statement of Principles) can be found at 

Appendix A.   

1.8 The current Policy (Statement of Principles) can be found at Appendix B.   

 

 

 

Page 8



2.0 OPTIONS 

 

2.1 The Committee consider the proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy (Statement of 

principles) as shown at Appendix A of this report; and approve the undertaking of a 

consultation exercise as required under the Gambling Act 2005; or 

 

2.2  Do nothing 

 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

3.1 To ensure that South Holland District Council, acting as the Licensing Authority, can meet 

its statutory duties under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

4.1 The expected benefit is having a transparent and up to date policy on gambling, and 

enabling compliance with our statutory obligations under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 

decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues;  

Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 

Divers
[...]
ent of Principles) (January 2019) can be found on the Council 
website at: 
https://www.sholland.gov.uk/media/5513/Gambling-Statement-of-
Principles/pdf/SHDC_Gambling_Policy_2019.pdf?m=637435502246400000  
 
The Authority is not proposing significant changes to the Policy.   
 
The proposed changes are listed below: 
 

Page 11

https://www.sholland.gov.uk/media/5513/Gambling-Statement-of-Principles/pdf/SHDC_Gambling_Policy_2019.pdf?m=637435502246400000
https://www.sholland.gov.uk/media/5513/Gambling-Statement-of-Principles/pdf/SHDC_Gambling_Policy_2019.pdf?m=637435502246400000


 
1. 2.3. Number of Gambling Authorisations: 

The current policy document details the number of gambling premises licences and permits that 
were current in South Holland in June 2018. The revised policy will be updated to show the 2021 
figures.  
 

2. 1. General Principles – (c) Premises ‘Ready for Gambling’  
Additional paragraphs have been added to that section:  
 
Applicants are reminded that when applying for a premises licence they must have the right to 
occupy the premises. If the applicant does not yet have a right to occupy them, then an 
application for a provisional statement must be made instead. 

 
Moral objections to gambling are invalid: It is appreciated that as per the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance for local authorities “moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject 
applications for premises licences” and also that unmet demand is not a criterion for a Licensing 
Authority. 
 

3. Part C - 1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits/ 3. Prize Gaming 
Permits  
 
The current policy document makes reference to permit applications (Unlicensed Family 
entertainment centre and prize gaming) made by applicants – but does not specifically indicate 
what should happen if the applicant is a Company that does not hold an Operating Licence with 
the Commission. With this in mind it is proposed that the policy document be amended to 
include a requirement that: 
 

• Where the applicant is a Company then a current Basic DBS Disclosure must be submitted in 
respect of each director of the company. 

 
 

Background Information: 
 

Basic DBS Disclosure  
A Basic DBS Disclosure can be obtained at a cost of £25.00 from the GOV.UK website. Most basic 
checks will be processed by the DBS in 14 days. 

 
Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit  
These amusement arcades are also known as unlicensed FECs and can only provide Category D (low 
stakes and prizes) gaming machines. They do not require a premises licence and are controlled 
through a much simpler permit system. Any number of Category D machines can be made available 
with the permit as these machines are the lowest category and are the only type that can be played 
by under 18’s. 

 
Prize Gaming Permit  
Such a permit may only be issued where neither the nature nor the size of a prize played for is 
determined by reference to: 
a) the number of persons playing, or 
b) the amount paid for or raised by the gaming. 

 
 

4. 15. Local Risk Assessments 
This section has been updated to strengthen and clarify the local expectations in relation to risk 
assessments.   

Page 12



 
This Authority will expect the local risk assessment to consider as a minimum:  

a) whether the premises is in an area of deprivation;   
b) whether the premises is in an area subject to high levels of crime and/or disorder;   
c) the demographics of the area in relation to vulnerable groups;   
d) the location of services for children such as schools, playgrounds, toy shops, leisure 

centres and other areas where children will gather;   
e) significant presence of young children, both residents and visitors;   
f) high unemployment area;   
g) nearby homeless hostels;   
h) nearby gambling, alcohol, drug or mental health support facility;   
i) the area has a high number of rough sleepers/homeless people;   
j) the area has a specific ethnic population;  
k) pawn broker/pay day loan businesses in the vicinity;   
l) other gambling premises in the vicinity. 

 
This authority will also expect local risk assessments to include, specifically, any relevant 
information about:  
a) Self-exclusion details- keeping details of people who have self-excluded 
b) Attempts to gamble by under 18s - keeping details of under-age refusals  
c) Outcome(s) of test purchase results  
d) Anti-Social Behaviour issues on incident logs  
e) Police reports and call outs  
f) Sharing information with nearby agencies e.g. treatment centres  
g) Protections in place when footfall is the highest  

 
5. 16. Local Area Profile  

The statement advising that the Authority is currently working towards producing a Local Area 
Profile has been changed to "this Authority has not produced a local area profile to date. 
However, this will remain under review". 
 

6. Appendix 2 - List of Consultees  
This has been expanded to include: 
 

• Relevant Licensing Consultants and Legal Advisers in private practice 

• Betting premises licence holders 

• Public Health Directorate, Lincolnshire County Council 

• Spalding Pubwatch  
 
 
 
 
Submission of Comments Regarding the Policy Consultation 
Please let us have any comments you may wish to make in relation to the proposed amendments to the 
Gambling Policy or the content of the current policy document. The closing date for submissions in respect 
of this consultation document is 5 November 2021. 
 
Any responses to the consultation can be emailed to the Licensing Team: licensing@sholland.gov.uk 
 
Please mark any emailed response with the title ‘Gambling Policy Consultation 2021’. 
 
We would prefer to receive emailed responses to the consultation document, however, as an alternative 
written response can be sent to: The Licensing Team, South Holland District Council, Priory Road, Spalding, 
Lincs, PE11 2XE.  

Page 13

mailto:licensing@sholland.gov.uk


 
All comments regarding this consultation will be cons
[...]
iew    28 
9.  Glossary    29 
 
Part D - Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Summary of delegated powers   30 
Appendix 2 - Persons consulted and Responsible Authorities    33 
Appendix 3 - Glossary    34 
Appendix 4 - Area map of district    37 
Appendix 5 – Safeguarding Children 38 
Appendix 6 – Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults  40  

 
 

 

 

 

  Page 16



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005 

 1 

 

 

 
 
 
 

South Holland District Council - Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
 
 

 

All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities 

 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires every Licensing Authority to publish a Gambling 
Policy (Statement of Principles), which they propose to apply when exercising their 
licensing functions. 

 
This document is the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) of South Holland 
District Council. 

 
Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their individual merits the 
policy will be the basis of the Licensing Authority’s decisions. 

 
The policy will be reviewed regularly to reflect the needs of the district of South 
Holland. 

Page 17



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005 

2 

 

 

 
 
 
 

PART A 
 
 
 

1.  The Licensing Objectives 
 

1.1 In exercising its functions under the 
Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Authority must 
have regard to the licensing objectives as set 
out in Section 1 of the Gambling Act.  The 
licensing objectives are: 
 
i. preventing gambling from being a source 

of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime. 

ii. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a 
fair and open way. 

iii. protecting children and other vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling.  

 
1.2 It should be noted that the Gambling 
Commission has stated:  “The requirement in 
relation to children 
[...]
ers 
shall be in accordance with the table at 
Appendix 1 of this document. 
 
2.9 Licensing Authorities are required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 to publish a Gambling Policy 
(Statement of the Principles), which they 
propose to apply when exercising their 
functions.  This statement must be published at 
least every three years.  The statement will also 
be reviewed as required and any amended parts 
re-consulted upon.  The statement must be then 
re-published. 
 
2.10 The Licensing Authority consulted upon this 
Policy (Statement of Principles) before finalising 
and publishing.  A list of those persons consulted 
is provided at Appendix 2. 
 
2.11 The Gambling Act requires that the 
following parties are consulted by Licensing 
Authorities: 
 
i. the Chief Officer of Police; 
ii. one or more persons who appear to the 

authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses 
in the authority’s area; 

iii. one or more persons who appear to the 
authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by 
the exercise of the Authority’s functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
2.12 The Policy (Statement of Principles) was 
approved at a meeting of the Licensing 
Committee and was subsequently submitted for 
approval at a meeting of the Full Council. 

Page 19



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005 

4 

 

 

 
2.13 It is also published via the Council’s 
website.  Copies of the Policy (Statement of 
Principles) are available for inspection from the 
Council Offices at Priory Road, Spalding, Lincs, 
PE11 2XE 
 
 
Policy (Statement of Principles) please send 
them via e-mail or letter to: 
 
The Licensing Team, South Holland District 
Council, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, 
PE11 2XE 
 
E-mail:  licensing@sholland.gov.uk  
Telephone:  01775 761161. 
 
2.14  It should be noted that this Policy 
(Statement of Principles) will not override the 
right of any person to 
[...]
t Premises Licences it 
should aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling in so far as it thinks fit: 
 
i. in accordance with any relevant Code of 

Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission; 

ii. in accordance with any relevant guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission; 

iii. reasonably consistent with the licensing 
objectives; and 

 
iv. in accordance with the Authority’s Statement 

of Licensing Policy 
 
1.6 It is appreciated that as per the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities “moral objections to gambling are 
not a valid reason to reject applications for 
premises licences” and also that unmet 
demand is not a criterion for a Licensing 
Authority. 

 
1.7 This Licensing Authority also notes 
Gambling Commission guidance on Appropriate 
Licensing Environment. 

 
1.8 It is not permissible for an operator to offer 
gaming machines on a premises which is 
licensed for non-remote betting but not to offer 
sufficient facilities for non-remote betting.  A 
non-remote betting operating licence authorises 
its holder to ‘provide facilities for betting’ 
(s.65(2)(c) of the Act).  Likewise, a betting 
premises licence authorises premises to be 
used for ‘the provision of facilities for betting’ 
(s.150(1)(e) of the Act).  The ability to make up 
to four gaming machines, within categories B2 – 
D available, is an additional authorisation 
conferred upon the holder of a betting premises 
licence (s.172(8) of the Act); it is not a free 
standing right to make gaming machines 
available for use.  It follows that unless a betting 
premises operator offers sufficient facilities for 
betting it should not be making gaming 
machines available on the premises in question.  

 
(b) Definition of ‘premises’ 

 
1.9 Premises is defined in the Act as “any 
place”.  Different Premises Licences cannot 
apply in respect of a single premises at different 
times.  However, it is possible for a single 
building to be subject to more than one 
Premises L
[...]
o the 
premises. 
 
1.23 This policy does not preclude any 
application being made and each application will 
be decided on its merits, with the onus upon the 
applicant showing how potential concerns can be 
overcome. 
 
(e) Duplication with Other Regulatory 
Regimes 
 
1.24 This Licensing Authority seeks to avoid any 
duplication with other statutory/regulatory 
systems where possible, including planning.  
This authority will not consider whether a licence 
application is likely to be awarded planning 
permission or building regulations approval, in its 
consideration of it.  It will though listen to, and 
consider carefully, any concerns about 
conditions, which are not able to be met by 
licensees due to planning restrictions, should 
such a situation arise.  It is for the applicant to 
ensure that any other statutory requirements are 
complied with. 
 
Licensing Objectives 
 
1.25 Premises licences granted must be 
reasonably consistent with the licensing 

objectives.  With regard to these objectives, the 
Licensing Authority has considered the 
Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities and some comments are made 
below. 
 
1.26 Preventing gambling from being a 
source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being 
used to support crime 
 
1.27 The Gambling Commission will be taking a 
lead role in preventing gambling from being a 
source of crime. South Holland District Council is 
aware that it falls to the Gambling Commission to 
ensure the suitability of an operator before issuing 
an operator licence.  
 
1.28 However, this Licensing Authority will bring to 
the attention of the Gambling Commission any 
information that is brought to its attention during the 
course of processing a premises licence application 
or at any other time, which could question the 
appropriateness of an applicant.  
Where an area has known high levels of crime, 
this Licensing Authority will consider carefully 
whether gambling premises are suitable to be 
located there. If there are concerns over a 
premises location, in order to prevent that 
premises from becoming a source of crime, 
certain conditions could be considered by the 
Council to be attached to the licence, such as 
the provision of door supervisors, as provided 
for in section 178 of the Act. Where a person is 
employed in such a role is required to hold a 
licence issued by the Security Industry Authority 
(SIA), that requirement will have force as though 
it were a condition on the premises licence. 
 
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a 
fair and open way 
 
1.29 This Licensing Authority has noted that the 
Gambling Commission states that it generally 
does not expect Licensing Authorities to 
become concerned with ensuring that gambling 
is conducted in a fair and open way as this will 
be addressed via operating and personal 
licences.  There is however, more of a role with 
regard to tracks which is explained in more 
detail in the 'tracks'. 
 
1.30 The Licensing Authority, in certain 
circumstances, may seek to impose conditions to 
ensure that the environment in which betting 
takes place is suitable. 
 
1.31 The Licensing Authority may wish to know 
the nature of the venue, have sight of a plan of 
the track which would include access to the Page 27



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005 

12 

 

 

place where gambling is to take place, where the 
operators will conduct on course betting and 
whether or not there are any off course betting  
 
operators. 
 
Protecting children and other vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling 
 
1.32 Protecting children and other vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling.  As children and young persons are 
prohibited from the great majority of gambling 
they must be prevented from entering adult only 
gaming environments. This Licensing Objective 
intends to prevent children and young person

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in 
the Council Chamber, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE, on Thursday, 
16 September 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
J Tyrrell (Chairman) 

P A Redgate (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
 

A Casson 
A C Cronin 
G P Scalese 
 

A R Woolf 
C N Worth 
 

In Attendance:  The Head of Public Protection, the Licensing Officer and the 
Democratic Services Assistant. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth, 
J L King and G T D Rudkin  
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were none 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. GAMBLING ACT POLICY (STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES)  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Public Protection which 
considered the proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy (Statement of 
Principles) and recommended approval to undertake consultation.  
 
The Head of Public Protection introduced the report and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

• The Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) was the policy that the Council 
uses to administer gambling licences that the Council is responsible for as the 
Licensing Authority. 

• Legal requirement to review the policy at least every 3 years. 

• Minor amendments had been made to the policy for members to consider in 
order to keep the policy up to date. 

• A 6 week consultation process would begin on 27 September and the Council 
would formally and directly engage with responsible authorities, e.g. 
Environmental Health, HMRC and the Police, and also current gambling 
licence holders. 



- 2 - 
 
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 16 September 2021 

 

 

• The Policy would also be available on the website for the public to submit 
comments. 

• The consultation would end on 5 November and the final version of the Policy 
would come back to the Committee for approval on 11 November. 

• The Policy would then be brought forward to Full Council for approval on 24 
November subject to Committee approval. 

• The Gambling Commission was the overarching authority responsible for 
operator licences issued to businesses carrying out gambling activities. 

• The Licensing Authority (the Council) is responsible for non-remote gambling 
licences in the district such as betting shops, bingo halls, adult gaming 
centres, family gaming centres, casinos and racecourses.  

• The Licensing Authority sets out the Gambling Policy, considers applications 
for gambling licences, reviews and revokes premises licences, issue permits 
for gambling and inspect gambling premises. 

• There are 3 Licensing Objectives to consider in relation to gambling: 
o Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 
o Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.  
o Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.  
 
Members asked whether current applications would need to be determined under the 
current policy and if an application for a licence would still be considered if the 
relevant planning application had been refused. 

• The Head of Public Protection confirmed that any applications 
submitted prior to the publication of the new Policy in January 2022 
would be considered under the current Policy and that Planning and 
Licensing applications are considered as separate applications. 

 
The Licensing Officer set out the recommendations for existing policy amendments: 
 

• Number of Gambling Authorisations 
o The updated policy would detail licence numbers for 2021 which 

would show a reduction in numbers from those detailed in the 
current policy following the closure of some businesses due to 
Covid. 

• General Principles 
o The wording in this section would be reinforced and a paragraph 

would be added to state that moral objections to gambling would 
not be accepted when considering a gambling licence 
application. 

• Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits and 
Prize Gaming Permits 

o A basic DBS check would need to be submitted for all directors 
where the applicant is a Company if they did not hold an 
operating licence with the Gambling Commission. 

• Local Risk Assessments  



- 3 - 
 
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 16 September 2021 

 

 

o When considering an application or a variation of a licence the 
Authority would require the applicant to provide a Local Risk 
Assessment. 

• Local Area Profile 
o There was a recommendation from the Gambling Commission 

for the Authority to complete a Local Area profile to address 
concerns around the Licensing Objectives and this profile would 
then be used by applicants to help with producing their Local 
Risk Assessment. The Authority currently does not have a Local 
Area Profile as it is not a Legal requirement to do so but this 
would remain under review. 

• List of Consultees 
o The list had been expanded to include: 

▪ Relevant Licensing Consultants and Legal Advisers in 
private practice 

▪ Betting premises licence holders 
▪ Public Health Directorate, Lincolnshire County Council 
▪ Spalding Pubwatch 

 
The following points were raised by Members: 
 

• Would betting premises licence holders be likely to object to other applications 
for betting shops in the area? 

o Officers responded that objections had not been received from betting 
premises licence holders in the past when they had been consulted 
with. 
 

• What was the definition of a lower category machine with lower stakes and 
prizes that could be used by under 18’s and doesn’t require a premises licence 
to be in place? 

o Officers responded that these machines were typically grabber and coin 
pusher machines, but specific limits were in place for the maximum 
money that could come out of the machine for how much money was 
put in. 
 

• Would fairgrounds need a licence for grabber or slot machines? 
o Officers responded that the fairground would require an operator’s 

licence from the Gambling Commission. 
 

• How are remote gambling licences handled? 
o Officers confirmed that these type of licences were managed by the 

Gambling Commission. The Council as the Licensing Authority is only 
responsible for non-gambling licences. 

 
The Head of Public Protection concluded the presentation of the policy by reaffirming 
the following points: 
 



- 4 - 
 
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 16 September 2021 

 

 

• That the objective of the Statement of Principles, as set out by the Gambling 
commission was to provide a statement of intent to provide gambling 
functions.  

• It would invite operators to consider local issues and set out how they would 
contribute to improving these issues.  

• It was not possible to restrict numbers of gambling licences that the Authority 
gave out, but the Authority should aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling, subject to the legislation, guidance, statement of principles and 
licensing objectives in place.  

• Planning and Licensing applications were separate applications and would be 
considered as such. 

 
AGREED: 
 
1) That the Committee approves the proposed amendments to the Gambling Policy 

(Statement of principles) as shown at Appendix A of the report; and 

2) Approval is given undertake a consultation exercise as required under the 

Gambling Act 2005. 

 
4. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT.  

 
There were none. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.26 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 


